

No. 16-534

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JENNY RUBIN, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE FOR  
RESPONDENT ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN**

---

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT K. KRY  
MICHELLE J. PARTHUM  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 660  
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2000  
jlamken@mololamken.com

*Counsel for Respondent  
Islamic Republic of Iran*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement.....	3
I. Statutory Framework.....	3
A. The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act.....	3
B. The Terrorism Amendments to the FSIA.....	5
II. Proceedings Below .....	9
A. Proceedings in the District Court.....	9
B. The Court of Appeals' Decision.....	11
Argument.....	14
I. The Proper Construction of § 1610(g) Is an Important Question That Has Divided the Courts of Appeals.....	14
A. The Circuits Are Divided .....	14
B. The Seventh Circuit's Decision Is Correct.....	17
II. The Second Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review.....	21
A. There Is No Circuit Conflict over the Proper Interpretation of § 1610(a) .....	21
B. The Seventh Circuit's Decision Is Correct.....	23
C. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Addressing the Issue .....	25
Conclusion.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Af-Cap, Inc. v. Chevron Overseas (Congo) Ltd.</i> , 475 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, L.P. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 584 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1753 (2015).....	17
<i>Bank Melli Iran N.Y. Representative Office v. Weinstein</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3012 (2011).....	17
<i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 825 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2016).....	13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Calderon-Cardona v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 770 F.3d 993 (2d Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 616 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Conn. Bank of Commerce v. Republic of Congo</i> , 309 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002).....	21, 22
<i>De Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 748 F.2d 790 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	25
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 308 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2002).....	5, 8
<i>Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 735 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Kirschenbaum v. 650 Fifth Ave.</i> , 830 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014) .....	24
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1619 (2012).....	17
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	3, 23
<i>Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 831 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	15

## STATUTES

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act  
of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-583,

90 Stat. 2891.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1602 .....	3, 11, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1603(d) .....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1604 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1605 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....	3, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3).....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605A .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1609 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1610 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(2).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(7).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b) .....	4, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(f).....	13, 17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1610(f)(1).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1610(f)(1)(A) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1610(f)(3).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 221(a), 110 Stat. 1214, 1241 .....	5
Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1999, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998):	
§ 117, 112 Stat. at 2681-491 .....	6
§ 117(d), 112 Stat. at 2681-492.....	6
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464:	
§ 2002(f)(1)(B), 114 Stat. at 1543 .....	7
§ 2002(f)(2), 114 Stat. at 1543.....	6
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-297, § 201, 116 Stat. 2322, 2337.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610 note .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1610 note § 201(a) .....	7, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1610 note § 201(d)(2)(B)(ii).....	20
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 3:	
§ 1083, 122 Stat. at 338.....	7
§ 1083(b)(3)(A), 122 Stat. at 341.....	7, 18, 19
§ 1083(b)(3)(B), 122 Stat. at 341.....	7, 18, 19
Iran Threat Reduction and Syria Human Rights Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-158, § 502(e)(1), 126 Stat. 1214, 1260.....	7, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<b>TREATY PROVISIONS</b>	
United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property, G.A. Res. 59/38, U.N. Doc. A/RES/59/38 (Dec. 2, 2004):	
Art. 19(c).....	24
Art. 21(d) .....	26
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, art. 22.3, Apr. 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227, 3238.....	20
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....	4, 23
<b>EXECUTIVE MATERIALS</b>	
63 Fed. Reg. 59,201 (Oct. 21, 1998).....	6
65 Fed. Reg. 66,483 (Oct. 28, 2000).....	7
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Br. in <i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 13-15442 (9th Cir. filed Oct. 23, 2015).....	15
U.S. Br. in <i>Hegna v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 11-1582 (2d Cir. filed Nov. 4, 2011).....	15
U.S. Br. in <i>Ministry of Def. &amp; Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Frym</i> , No. 13-57182 (9th Cir. filed July 3, 2014).....	15
